

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT  
NO. 20-3526**

**CHAD THOMPSON; WILLIAM T. SCHMITT;  
DON KEENEY**, Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

**RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE**,  
in his capacity as the Governor of Ohio;  
**AMY ACTON**, in her official capacity as Director of Ohio  
Department of Health; **FRANK LAROSE**, in his official  
capacity as Ohio Secretary of State,  
Defendants - Appellants

**OHIOANS FOR SECURE AND FAIR ELECTIONS;  
DARLENE L. ENGLISH; LAURA A. GOLD;  
ISABEL C. ROBERTSON; EBONY SPEAKES-HALL;  
PAUL MOKE; ANDRE WASHINGTON; SCOTT A. CAMPBELL;  
SUSAN ZEIGLER; HASAN KWAME JEFFRIES**,  
Proposed Intervenors - Appellees

**OHIOANS FOR RAISING THE WAGE; ANTHONY CALDWELL;  
JAMES E. HAYES; DAVID G. LATANICK; PIERRETTE M. TALLEY**,  
Proposed Intervenors - Appellees

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Ohio**

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE  
SUPPORTING EN BANC REVIEW**

Oliver B. Hall  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY  
P.O. Box 21090  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 248-9294  
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Mark R. Brown  
303 East Broad Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 236-6590  
(614) 236-6956 (fax)  
mbrown@law.capital.edu  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Argument ..... 1

I. The Panel's Application of *Anderson-Burdick* to the Mechanics of Popular Democracy Contradicts Case Law From the Supreme Court, this Court and Other Circuits. . . . . 2

II. The Panel's "Total Exclusion" Standard Contradicts *Anderson-Burdick* and this Court's Precedents. . . . . 6

III. The Panel's Conclusion that Federal Courts Lack Power to Grant Affirmative Relief Correcting Unconstitutional Ballot Laws Contradicts this Court's and the Supreme Court's Precedents. . . . . 10

Conclusion ..... 10

Certificate of Type-size and Page Count ..... 11

Certificate of Service ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Biddulph v. Morham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	2, 6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	8
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , __ F. Supp.3d __, 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich., Apr. 20, 2020) .....	5
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , __ Fed. App'x __, 2020 WL 2185553 (6th Cir., May 5, 2020) .....	4, 8, 10
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Initiative &amp; Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F. 3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	2, 6
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 WL 2617312 (W.D. Ark., May 25, 2020) .....	5
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	10
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019), <i>reh 'g en banc denied</i> , (6th Cir., Sept. 4, 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-974 (U.S., May 26, 2020) .....	2, 6
<i>Stone v. Board of Elections</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) .....8

*Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin*,  
994 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1993) .....2, 6

*Wirzburger v. Galvin*, 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) .....5

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1

**Miscellaneous**

Richard L. Hasen, *Direct Democracy Denied: The Right to Initiative in a  
Pandemic*, 2020 U. CHIC. L. REV. ONLINE 1, 6 (May 27, 2020) .....3, 4
